“X” BUILD PLAN BUSINESS PROCESS IMPROVEMENT AT
ELECTRONIC DEVICE MANUFACTURER

A THESIS
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree of

Engineering in Industrial Engineering

SUTRILASTYO
12 14 07050

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA

YOGYAKARTA
2016



IDENTIFICATION PAGE
A THESIS ON
BUILD PLAN BUSINESS PROCESS IMPROVEMENT AT ELECTRONIC
DEVICE MANUFACTURER

“x”

Submitted by
Sutrilastyo
12 14 07050

Was examined and approved on October, 24" 2016

Faculty Supervisor,

/

//é/ /\)f” (12

The Jin Ai, ST., MT., Dr.Eng Ririn Diar Astanti, ST., MMT., Dr.Eng

Co-Faculty Supervisor,

Board of Examiners,
Chair,

i
/7
The Jin Ai, ST, MT., Dr.Eng.

Member, Member,

Theodorus B. Hanandoko, ST., MT. Baju Bawgno, ST., MT.

Yogyakarta, October, 24" 2016
Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta,
Faculty of Industrial Technology,

Dean,

-

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc



DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY OF THESIS

| certify that the research entitled “’X" Build Plan Business Process Improvement
at Electronic Device Manufacturer” in this thesis has not already been submitted

for any other degree.

| certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis which | wrote does
not contain the works of parts of the works of other people, except those cited in

the quotations and bibliography, as a scientific paper should.

In addition, | certify that | understand and abide the rule stated by the Ministry of
Education and Culture of The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the provisions of
Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik Indonesia Nomor 17 Tahun

2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi.

Signature

E@rgsu RUPIAH {\ &- ‘Q
Student Name: Sutrilastyo

Student ID ©12 14 07050
Date - 24" October 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Author would like to express his utmost gratitude towards Allah SWT,
because of His blessings and guidance the author in completing this thesis. The
Author would also like to thank Mr. The Jin Ai, S.T., M.T., D.Eng, and Mrs. Ririn
Diar Astanti, S.T., M.T., D.Eng, as both of them have supervised, advised, and
guided The Author in completing this thesis.

A big appreciation to the electronic device manufacturer which has allowed The
Author to conduct his research and Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta, Faculty of
Industrial Technology, International Industrial Engineering Program, as the place
in which The Author studied and learned a lot of thing and helped The Author

matured as a human being.

An endless stream of appreciation towards The Author’s father, mother, sister,
and family for their support. Big thanks to the family of International Industrial
Engineering students of Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta batch of 2012, Steven
Montana, Radinal Wibisono, and Yunita Mokoginta for the helps and discussions

during the final project period.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

Title Page

Identification Page

Declaration of Originality of Thesis
Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

Abstract

Introduction

1.1. Background

1.2. Problem Formulation
1.3. Research Purpose

1.4. Research Scope and Limitation

Literature Review & Theoritical Background

2.1. Previous Researches on Business Process Improvement
2.2. Approaches and Methodologies of BPI

2.3. Business Process Mapping

Research Methodology
3.1. Research Methodology

Initiation and Diagnosis
4.1. Initiation Phase
4.2. Diagnosis Phase

PAGE

Vii

viii

w w w kP

10

12
12

17
17
27



References

Design and Implementation
5.1. Design Phase
5.2. Implementation Phase

Process Management and Conclusion
6.1. Process Management

6.2. Conclusion

Vi

32
32
47

49
49
50
51



TABLE
2.1
2.2.
4.1.
4.2.
4.3.
4.4.
5.1.
5.2.
RS
6.1.

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Previous Research Methodology Comparison
Standard Flowchart Symbols

PC Department Job Description

Worksheet Description

Current Performance

The Cause of Non-Value-Added Activities
Improvement Criteria

Excel Formulas

New Performance Measurement

Comparison Before and After Improvement

Vii

PAGE

10
18
22
27
31
33
35
47
49



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE TITLE

1.1
2.1.
3.1.
3.2.
3.3.
3.4.
3.5.
3.6.
4.1.
4.2.
4.3.
4.4,
4.5,
4.6.
4.7.
4.8.
4.9.
4.10.
5.1.
D2
RS,

5.4.
5.5.
5.6.
5.7.
5.8.
5.9.
5.10.
5.11.
5.12.
5.13.

Build Plan Report

Seven generic Steps of BPI

Research Methodology

Initiation Phase

Diagnosis Phase

Design Phase

Implementation Phase

Process Management Phase

PC Department Organizational Structure
PC Department Business Process

“X” Build Plan Procedures

Worksheets in The Spreadsheet

Build Adjustment Process

“X” Build Plan Procedures Details
Inventory File Pivot Table Fields Setup
Inventory Pivot Table

Actual Build File

Reference Formula in Demand
Proposed Procedures for “X” Build Plan

Formula for Demands

Comparison Between Demands in Sheet “A” (above) and

“‘Request_Supply” (below)

Update Button

Inventory File Arrangement
Generate FG Algorithm

Finished Goods Details

Generate Actual Build Algorithm
Position of “Total” Relative to Product Name
Shipment File Document’'s Map
Shipment File Sheets Naming
Actual Shipment Format

Generate Actual Shipment Algorithm

viii

PAGE

12
13
14
15
15
16
17
19
21
21
26
28
28
29
29
30
33
39

36
36
38
39
41
42
43
43
44
44



5.14.
5.15.

Generate Demand From Package File

“X” Planner Computer Specification

46
48



ABSTRACT

This research with the title of “X” Build Plan Business Process Improvement was
conducted in Production Control Department in a multinational electronic device
manufacturer. The research was started when the planner for “X” realized that
there were non-value-added activities in a form of repetitive manual works. This
leads to the increase of processing time that can delay the entire process. The
methodology used in the research was using five general phases of business
process improvement: initiation, diagnosis, design, implementation, and process
management. Following the five phases, the non-value-added activities in “X”
build plan are eliminated with the help of information technology by making the
activities to be semi-automated. With the improvements, there is a 92% reduction
in the number of manual activities, 90% in reduction of the time needed to
generate the data, and 60% in reduction of the time needed to finish one build.

Keywords: business process improvement, information technology,
production control, non-value-added activities
Faculty Supervisor : The Jin Ai, ST., MT., D.Eng

Co-Faculty Supervisor : Ririn Diar Astanti, ST., MMT., D.Eng





