"X" BUILD PLAN BUSINESS PROCESS IMPROVEMENT AT ELECTRONIC DEVICE MANUFACTURER

A THESIS

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree of Engineering in Industrial Engineering



SUTRILASTYO 12 14 07050

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA YOGYAKARTA 2016

IDENTIFICATION PAGE A THESIS ON "X" BUILD PLAN BUSINESS PROCESS IMPROVEMENT AT ELECTRONIC DEVICE MANUFACTURER

Submitted by Sutrilastyo 12 14 07050

Was examined and approved on October, 24th 2016

Faculty Supervisor,

Co-Faculty Supervisor,

The Jin Ai, ST., MT., Dr.Eng

Ririn Diar Astanti, ST., MMT., Dr.Eng

Board of Examiners, Chair,

The Jin Ai, ST., MT., Dr.Eng.

Member,

Member,

Theodorus B. Hanandoko, ST., MT.

Baju Bawono, ST., MT.

Yogyakarta, October, 24th 2016 Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta, Faculty of Industrial Technology, Dean,

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc

DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY OF THESIS

I certify that the research entitled ""X" Build Plan Business Process Improvement at Electronic Device Manufacturer" in this thesis has not already been submitted for any other degree.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis which I wrote does not contain the works of parts of the works of other people, except those cited in the quotations and bibliography, as a scientific paper should.

In addition, I certify that I understand and abide the rule stated by the Ministry of Education and Culture of The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the provisions of Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik Indonesia Nomor 17 Tahun 2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi.

Signature



Student Name : Sutrilastyo Student ID : 12 14 07050 Date : 24th October 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Author would like to express his utmost gratitude towards Allah SWT, because of His blessings and guidance the author in completing this thesis. The Author would also like to thank Mr. The Jin Ai, S.T., M.T., D.Eng, and Mrs. Ririn Diar Astanti, S.T., M.T., D.Eng, as both of them have supervised, advised, and guided The Author in completing this thesis.

A big appreciation to the electronic device manufacturer which has allowed The Author to conduct his research and Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta, Faculty of Industrial Technology, International Industrial Engineering Program, as the place in which The Author studied and learned a lot of thing and helped The Author matured as a human being.

An endless stream of appreciation towards The Author's father, mother, sister, and family for their support. Big thanks to the family of International Industrial Engineering students of Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta batch of 2012, Steven Montana, Radinal Wibisono, and Yunita Mokoginta for the helps and discussions during the final project period.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	Title Page	i
	Identification Page	ii
	Declaration of Originality of Thesis	iii
	Acknowledgement	iv
	Table of Contents	V
	List of Tables	vii
	List of Figures	viii
	Abstract	х
1	Introduction	1
	1.1. Background	1
	1.2. Problem Formulation	3
	1.3. Research Purpose	3
	1.4. Research Scope and Limitation	3
2	Literature Review & Theoritical Background	4
	2.1. Previous Researches on Business Process Improvement	4
	2.2. Approaches and Methodologies of BPI	6
	2.3. Business Process Mapping	10
3	Research Methodology	12
	3.1. Research Methodology	12
4	Initiation and Diagnosis	17
	4.1. Initiation Phase	17
	4.2. Diagnosis Phase	27

5	Design and Implementation	32
	5.1. Design Phase	32
	5.2. Implementation Phase	47

6	Process Management and Conclusion	49
	6.1. Process Management	49
	6.2. Conclusion	50
References		51

R

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1.	Previous Research Methodology Comparison	8
2.2.	Standard Flowchart Symbols	10
4.1.	PC Department Job Description	18
4.2.	Worksheet Description	22
4.3.	Current Performance	27
4.4.	The Cause of Non-Value-Added Activities	31
5.1.	Improvement Criteria	33
5.2.	Excel Formulas	35
5.3.	New Performance Measurement	47
6.1.	Comparison Before and After Improvement	49

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
1.1.	Build Plan Report	2
2.1.	Seven generic Steps of BPI	7
3.1.	Research Methodology	12
3.2.	Initiation Phase	13
3.3.	Diagnosis Phase	14
3.4.	Design Phase	15
3.5.	Implementation Phase	15
3.6.	Process Management Phase	16
4.1.	PC Department Organizational Structure	17
4.2.	PC Department Business Process	19
4.3.	"X" Build Plan Procedures	21
4.4.	Worksheets in The Spreadsheet	21
4.5.	Build Adjustment Process	26
4.6.	"X" Build Plan Procedures Details	28
4.7.	Inventory File Pivot Table Fields Setup	28
4.8.	Inventory Pivot Table	29
4.9.	Actual Build File	29
4.10.	Reference Formula in Demand	30
5.1.	Proposed Procedures for "X" Build Plan	33
5.2.	Formula for Demands	35
5.3.	Comparison Between Demands in Sheet "A" (above) and	36
	"Request_Supply" (below)	
5.4.	Update Button	36
5.5.	Inventory File Arrangement	36
5.6.	Generate FG Algorithm	38
5.7.	Finished Goods Details	39
5.8.	Generate Actual Build Algorithm	41
5.9.	Position of "Total" Relative to Product Name	42
5.10.	Shipment File Document's Map	43
5.11.	Shipment File Sheets Naming	43
5.12.	Actual Shipment Format	44
5.13.	Generate Actual Shipment Algorithm	44

5.14.	Generate Demand From Package File	46
5.15.	"X" Planner Computer Specification	48



ABSTRACT

This research with the title of "X" Build Plan Business Process Improvement was conducted in Production Control Department in a multinational electronic device manufacturer. The research was started when the planner for "X" realized that there were non-value-added activities in a form of repetitive manual works. This leads to the increase of processing time that can delay the entire process. The methodology used in the research was using five general phases of business process improvement: initiation, diagnosis, design, implementation, and process management. Following the five phases, the non-value-added activities in "X" build plan are eliminated with the help of information technology by making the activities to be semi-automated. With the improvements, there is a 92% reduction in the number of manual activities, 90% in reduction of the time needed to generate the data, and 60% in reduction of the time needed to finish one build.

Keywords: business process improvement, information technology, production control, non-value-added activities

Faculty Supervisor : The Jin Ai, ST., MT., D.Eng

Co-Faculty Supervisor : Ririn Diar Astanti, ST., MMT., D.Eng